

CASE NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER 2016 TERM

ROMELL BROOM,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Ohio

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

(CAPITAL CASE: EXECUTION DATE IS NOT SCHEDULED)

S. Adele Shank, Esq. (0022148)
Counsel of Record*
Law Office of S. Adele Shank
3380 Tremont Road, 2nd Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43221-2112
(614) 326-1217

Timothy F. Sweeney, Esq. (0040027)
Law Office of Timothy Farrell Sweeney
The 820 Building, Suite 430
820 West Superior Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1800
(216) 241-5003

Counsel for Petitioner Romell Broom

CAPITAL CASE: NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

INTERESTED PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 2

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

I. The Ohio Supreme Court’s decision that the September 15, 2009 attempt to execute Broom was not cruel and unusual ignored fundamental tenets of Eighth Amendment law that require consideration not only of physical pain but also the emotional trauma and conduct of the execution that comports with the dignity of man..... 9

 A. What Happened to Broom is Unconstitutionally Cruel Under Modern Eighth Amendment Standards..... 9

 B. The Ohio decision rests on the plurality opinion in *Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber*, 329 U.S. 459 (1947) even though changes in the reach of the Eighth Amendment have since been recognized by this Court and standards of decency have evolved such that *Resweber* no longer sets the constitutional standard for evaluating the cruel and unusual nature of a failed execution attempt..... 12

 C. Even under the *Resweber* plurality analysis, the attempted execution of Broom was cruel and unusual. 14

 1. What happened to Broom on September 15, 2009 was not an unforeseeable accident. 14

 2. Broom was subjected to a more painful, physically invasive process than the one in *Resweber*..... 16

 3. Broom suffered prolonged and increasingly painful physical and emotional trauma in an out-of-control and lawless execution process 18

 D. This case presents the rare opportunity to evaluate Eighth Amendment standards for the conduct of lethal injection executions in light of a real event with a surviving litigant. 19

 E. The appropriate remedy is to bar resumption of the execution attempt. 21

II. Whether or not the first attempt to execute Broom violated the Eighth Amendment, a second attempt would do so.....	21
A. The first attempt will always be part and parcel of any further effort to carry out Broom’s execution.	22
B. Glossip and Baze do not set the standard for determining the constitutionality of a second execution attempt.	23
C. Even under Glossip and Baze, a second execution attempt would be cruel and unusual.	24
III. A second attempt by the State of Ohio to execute Romell Broom, after the failure of the first attempt, would violate the prohibition against Double Jeopardy.	25
A. General principles of double jeopardy in the context of multiple punishments.	26
B. Double jeopardy is implicated when a state seeks a second chance to carry out an inmate’s death sentence after the state’s first attempt on that same inmate had failed.....	27
C. Double jeopardy bars a second execution attempt where, under all the facts and circumstances of the first attempt, the inmate had a reasonable expectation that his death would be imminently inflicted during that attempt.....	30
1. The scope of double jeopardy, including its attachment, are issues of federal, not state, law.	31
2. When does jeopardy attach in this unique context?.....	31
D. Under all the facts and circumstances of the first attempt, Broom had a reasonable expectation that his death would be imminently inflicted during that attempt, thereby barring the State from making a second attempt.	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX:	
Ohio Supreme Court Decision	1
Court of Appeals of Ohio Decision	35
Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Decision	68
Execution Protocol 01 COM 11 (May 14, 2009)	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008)..... 8, 20, 23, 24

Benton v. Maryland, 395 U.S. 784 (1969)..... 30

Cardwell v. Commonwealth, 12 S.W.3d 672 (Ky. 2000)..... 32

Commonwealth v. Kunish, 529 Pa. 206, 602 A.2d 849 (1992)..... 32

Cooley (Biros) v. Strickland, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122025 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 7, 2009)..... 15

Cooley (Smith) v. Kasich, 801 F. Supp.2d 623 (S.D. Ohio 2011)..... 18

Crist v. Bretz, 437 U.S. 28 (1978) 31

Ex parte Lange, 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) (1873)..... 26, 29

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972) 11, 25

Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) 8, 20, 23, 24

Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184 (1957)..... 28

Harris v. United States, 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005) 19

Hoffler v. Bezio, 726 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013) 31

In re Bradley, 318 U.S. 50 (1943)..... 26

In re Kemmler, 136 U.S. 436 (1890) 16, 20

Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber, 329 U.S. 459 (1947) 7, 11, 12, 13, 17, 22

Love v. City of Port Clinton, 37 Ohio St.3d 98 (1988) 19

Missouri v. Hunter, 459 U.S. 359 (1983) 31

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969)..... 26, 27, 28

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937) 29, 30

People v. Williams, 14 N.Y.3d 198, 899 N.Y.S.2d 76 (2010)..... 32

Reid v. Covert, 354 U.S. 1 (1957) 27

<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	11
<u>Serfass v. United States</u> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975).....	33
<u>Stafford v. Columbus Bonding Ctr.</u> , 177 Ohio App.3d 799 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008).....	19
<u>State v. Broom</u> , 2012 Ohio 587 (2012).....	7
<u>State v. Broom</u> , 146 Ohio St.3d 60 (2016)	14, 15, 16, 23, 25, 30
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	9, 19, 25
<u>United States v. Benz</u> , 282 U.S. 304 (1931)	27
<u>United States v. DiFrancesco</u> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	26, 27, 32
<u>United States v. Fogel</u> , 829 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27, 32
<u>United States v. Halper</u> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	26
<u>Weems v. United States</u> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	9, 21
<u>Wilkerson v. Utah</u> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	20

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code §2949.22(a)	16
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

A. Miller and J. Bowman, <u>Death by Installments: The Ordeal of Willie Francis</u> (Greenwood Press 1988).....	13, 15
Alan Johnson, “‘ <u>It don’t work, ’ inmate says during botched execution,</u> ” COLUMBUS DISPATCH (May 3, 2006).....	16
Bessel van der Kolk, M.D., <u>THE BODY KEEPS THE SCORE: BRAIN, MIND, AND BODY IN THE HEALING OF TRAUMA</u> , Penguin Random House, New York, New York (2014).....	22
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 16, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (1988)	10
D. Miller, <u>Holding States to Their Convention Obligations: The United Nations Convention Against Torture and the Need for a Broad Interpretation of State Action</u> , 17 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 299 (2003).....	10, 22

<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, DSM-5, (5th Ed.) American Psychiatric Association (2013)</u>	10, 22
G. King, <u>The Execution of Willie Francis: Race, Murder, and the Search for Justice in the American South</u> (Basic <i>Civitas</i> 2009).....	14
Judith Herman, M.D., <i>TRAUMA AND RECOVERY</i> , Basic Books, New York, New York (1992) (reprinted 2015)	23
Marta Soniewicka, “How Dangerous Can the Sterilized Needle Be? Torture, Terrorism, and the Self-Refutation of the Liberal-Democratic State,” http://ssrn.com/abstract=2358993	10
U.S. Army Field Manual FM 2-22.3 (FM 34-52), Human Intelligence Collector Operations (Department of the Army, September 2006)	10
Wayne R. LaFave, <u>Criminal Law</u> (3 rd Ed.) West Group, St. Paul Minn. (2000)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	30
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13, 30
